
 

CATS + TORFP J02B0600002 

Geographic Information System (GIS) Program and Application Support 

Amendment #3 Issued: August 5, 2020 

This Amendment is being issued to provide Answers to Questions submitted for this 
TORFP.  All information contained herein is binding on all offerors who respond to this 
TORFP.  

 

   SEE ATTACHED INFORMATION: 

1. Questions & Answers #2 

                              

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

August 5, 2020 
By:  Ron Eshleman, Procurement Officer II 



J02B0600002 SHA GIS Program & Application Support 

Questions and Answers #2 

 
Question 29:   In response to Section 3.13.1 Source Code Escrow, would GitHub or Team 
Foundation or equivalent solutions be considered acceptable solutions? 
 
ANSWER 29:  Yes, as long as MDOT’s requirements in Section 3.13.1 are being met, these 
are acceptable Source Code Escrow solutions. 
 
Question 30:   In Section 3.8.1 Roles and Responsibilities, Item F provides the following 
definition: 
 
Key Personnel – A subset of TO Contractor Personnel whose departure during the performance 
period, will, in the State’s opinion, have a substantial negative impact on Task Order 
performance. Key Personnel proposed as part of the TO Proposal shall start as of TO Agreement 
issuance unless specified otherwise in this TORFP or the Offeror’s TO Technical Proposal. Key 
Personnel may be identified after Task Order award. 
 
Could you please clarify the following sentence: Key Personnel may be identified after Task 
Order award.  The following as noted below is how we’re interpreting this statement.  Is this 
interpretation correct? 
 
Are the “Key Personnel” from Item F the same “Key Personnel” resources identified as such in 
the staffing plan with specific names and an Appendix 4 resume as noted in Section 3.8.4 or are 
these considered other additional future “Key Personnel” that can be named and requested by 
MDOT SHA post award? 
 
ANSWER 30:  Section 3.8.4 requires that all four (4) Key Personnel must be available at 
the start of the task order.  Key Personnel may be substituted after Task Order award, but 
only as allowed under Section 3.9. 
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